RATIO OF EARNINGS TO FIXED CHARGES

   We have calculated the ratio of earnings to fixed charges by dividing earnings by fixed charges. For the purpose of computing the ratio of
earnings to fixed charges, "earnings" is defined as income from continuing operations before provision for income taxes and fixed charges and
less capitalized interest. "Fixed charges" consist of interest expense, amortization of capitalized debt costs and premium on debt, capitalized
interest and the estimated interest included in rental expense.

Year Ended December 31,

Three Months
Ended March 31,

20052000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1.5 1.8 1.8 2.3 2.9 1.7
36

Edgar Filing: PENN NATIONAL GAMING INC - Form S-4/A

43

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our actual historical and pro forma cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of March 31, 2005. The
following table should be read in conjunction with "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations"
and the financial statements and the notes thereto incorporated by reference in this prospectus and the "Unaudited Pro Forma Combined
Financial Statements" included elsewhere in this prospectus.

As of March 31, 2005

Actual Pro Forma

(in thousands) (unaudited)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 210,502 $ 140,000
Restricted cash(1) 96,961 �

Total cash $ 307,463 $ 140,000

Long-term debt, including current maturities:
Senior secured credit facility
Existing revolving credit facility(2) � �
New revolving credit facility(3) � $ 327,000
Existing term loans(1) 159,318 �
New term loans(3) � 1,975,000

87/8% senior subordinated notes due 2010 175,000 175,000
67/8% senior subordinated notes due 2011 200,000 200,000
63/4% senior subordinated notes due 2015 250,000 250,000

Capital leases/other 13,649 13,649

Total long-term debt 797,967 2,940,649
Shareholders' equity 431,096 428,493

Total capitalization 1,229,063 3,369,142

(1)
We completed the Pocono Sale on January 25, 2005 and realized net cash proceeds of $170.6 million, which, in accordance with our
existing senior secured credit facility, were required to be used for the payment of our existing senior secured credit facility or
reinvested in our operations within 365 days. As of March 31, 2005, we had used approximately $60 million of the net cash proceeds
to prepay borrowings under our existing senior secured credit facility, and the balance was recorded as restricted cash. On April 4,
2005, the remainder of the restricted cash was used to prepay all outstanding borrowings under our existing senior secured credit